As at 31 March 2017  As at 31 March 2016  As at 1 April 2015

USD EUR  USD  EUR  USD  EUR

Financial assets/Liabilities

Trade receivables  1.43  1.08  -   0.51  0.03

PCFC  2.35  1.90  -   0.63  -

Trade payables  0.13  0.06  -   0.04

Payable for capital goods  -   0.18  0.01  0.12  0.02

Net statement of financial
position exposure  3.91  -   3.22  0.01  1.30  0.05

The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Average Rates  Year end spot rates

31 March

2017

 31 March

2016

31 March

2017

31 March

2016

 1 April

2015

USD 1 67.06 67.20  64.34 66.33  60.10

EUR 1 73.26 69.43  69.25 75.10  82.58

CHF 1 69.02 69.02  64.80 64.22  60.19

GBP 1 87.33 96.92  80.88 95.09  99.85

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the H against USD at 31 March would have affected the measurement

of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity, net of tax

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

31 March 2017

USD (10% movement)  0.29  (0.29)  0.19  (0.19)

31 March 2016

USD (10% movement)  0.14  (0.14)  0.09  (0.09)

 (Figure in crores)

 As at 31 March 2017  As at 31 March 2016  As at 1 April 2015

CHF CHF CHF

Financial assets/liabilities

Trade receivables  -   - -

PCFC  -   0.02 -

Payable for capital goods  0.01  -   -

Net statement of financial
position exposure  0.01  0.02  -

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

Annual Report 2016-17  | 171

vi. Interest rate risk
The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016, the Company’s borrowings at
variable rate were denominated in H.

Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the
Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of
the Company is as follows.

31 March 201 (H in crores)

 Nominal Amount
31 March 2017  31 March 2016 1st April 2015

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -   -
Financial liabilities  79.06  -   -

 79.06  -   -
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets
Financial liabilities  863.44  710.29  576.43

 863.44  710.29  576.43

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss   Equity, net of tax
50  bp

increase

50 bp

decrease

50  bp

increase

50 bp

decrease
31 March 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (4.77)  4.77  (3.12)  3.12
Cash flow sensitivity  (4.77)  4.77  (3.12)  3.12
31 March 2016
Variable-rate instruments  (4.03)  4.03  (2.64)  2.64
Cash flow sensitivity  (4.03)  4.03  (2.64)  2.64

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by H3.12  crores after tax (Previous
year H2.64 crores). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant.

vii.  Commodity price risks
 The Company is exposed to the risk of  price fluctuations of raw material as well as finished goods. The company

[…]

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with

estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference

in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

  Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with

previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss

model in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

 ii)  Classification and measurement of financial assets

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the

facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

174   | Sutlej Textiles and Industries Limited

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

  As at 1 April 2015  As at 31 March 2016

 Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments

 Ind AS   Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments

 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

 642.26  642.26  827.62  (6.83)  820.79

Capital work-in-progress 2  44.32  44.32  56.13  (0.19)  55.94

Other intangible assets  0.57  0.57  0.50  0.50

Financial assets

(i) Investments 1  50.00  (27.51)  22.49  50.00  (24.02)  25.98

(iii) Other non-current
financial assets  4.39  4.39  -   5.80  5.80

Other non-current assets  41.12  (24.94)  16.18  76.16  (44.02)  32.14

Current assets

Inventories  320.68  320.68  430.20  430.20

Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables 8  138.55  54.00  192.55  174.45  36.45  210.90

(ii) Cash and cash
equivalents

 2.23  -   2.23  2.33  2.33

(iii) Bank balances other
than (ii) above

 1.06  (0.40)  0.66  1.41  (0.55)  0.86

(iv) Other current financial
assets

 -   2.60  2.60  -   5.96  5.96

Current tax assets (net)  -   0.02  0.02  -   0.02  0.02

Other current assets  95.18  (2.08)  93.10  89.81  (5.99)  83.82

Assets classified as held for
sale  4.85  -   4.85  0.24  -   0.24

TOTAL ASSETS  1,340.82  6.08  1,346.90  1,708.85  (33.37)  1,675.48

C.   Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 Reconciliation of equity (H in crores)

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

Annual Report 2016-17  | 175

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

  As at 1 April 2015  As at 31 March 2016

 Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments

 Ind AS   Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  16.38  16.38  16.38  -   16.38
Other equity 6  541.85  2.49  544.34  659.57  7.38  666.95
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 2  339.18  (0.46)  338.72  427.28  (0.48)  426.80
(ii)  Other financial
   liabilities  4.35  4.35  5.45  5.45
Long-term provisions  4.91  4.91  7.26  -   7.26
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5  45.82  (30.48)  15.34  60.69  (50.00)  10.69
Other non-current
liabilities  6.11  (4.52)  1.59  7.76  (5.63)  2.13
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i)  Borrowings 8  181.69  56.02  237.71  246.14  37.35  283.49
(ii) Trade payables  49.33  -   49.33  66.86  0.03  66.89
(iii) Other financial
   liabilities  -   109.56  109.56  -   150.06  150.06
Other current liabilities 2  121.19  (110.22)  10.97  169.38  (151.88)  17.50
Short-term provisions 3  34.36  (22.90)  11.46  47.53  (26.52)  21.01
Current tax liabilities (net)  -   2.24  2.24  0.87  0.87
TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES  1,340.82  6.08  1,346.90  1,708.85  (33.37)  1,675.48

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes

of this note.

 Reconciliation of equity (contd.)  (H in crores)

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016   (H in crores)

 Notes to first-
time adoption

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from operations 7,9  2,271.33  (197.30)  2,074.03
Other income 1,9,10,  30.97  2.76  33.73
Total income  2,302.30  (194.54)  2,107.76
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 9  1,178.95  (119.35)  1,059.60
Purchase of Stock in Trade  141.31  (1.38)  139.93
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
stock-in-Trade and work-in-progress

9  9.32  (5.26)  4.06

Employee benefits expense 4,9  236.60  (16.74)  219.86
Finance costs 9,2  46.52  (0.95)  45.57
Depreciation and amotization expense 9  84.38  (4.54)  79.84
Other expenses 9,7  425.31  (43.11)  382.20
Total Expenses  2,122.39  (191.33)  1,931.06
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and
tax  179.91  (3.21)  176.70
Exceptional Items  3.88  -   3.88
Profit/ (loss) before tax  176.03  (3.21)  172.82

176   | Sutlej Textiles and Industries Limited

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015  (H in crores)

Particulars  Notes to
first-time
adoption

31 March
2016

1 April 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 675.95 558.23
Adjustments:
Impact on account of fair valuation of derivatives 10  0.69  (0.03)
Borrowings – transaction cost adjustment 2  (0.03)  0.65
Impact due to reversal of proposed dividend 3  5.92  19.72
Deconsolidation impact of BTM 9 (6.60)  -
Impact of valuation of preference shares at FVTPL 1  3.50  (27.51)
other impacts  (0.06)  0.18
Tax effects of adjustments 5  1.47  9.48
Total adjustments  4.89  2.49
Net impact brought forward from Opening balance sheet  2.49  -
Total equity as per Ind AS  683.33  560.72

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016   (H in crores)

 Notes to first-
time adoption

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

Tax expense:
Current tax 9  17.80  16.21  34.01
Deferred tax 9,5  14.87  (19.52)  (4.65)

Profit/ (loss) for the period (A)  143.36  0.10  143.46
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans 4  -   (1.74)  (1.74)
Income tax relating to remeasurement of
defined benefit plans

4  -   0.60  0.60

Total other comprehensive income for the
period (B)

 -   (1.14)  (1.14)

Total comprehensive income for the
period (A + B)

 143.36  (1.04)  142.32

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes

of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016   (H in crores)

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

Amount

Profit after tax under India GAAP 143.36
Adjustments
Impact on account of fair valuation of derivatives 10 0.69
Borrowings – transaction cost adjustment 2 (0.03)
Impact of valuation of preference shares at FVTPL 1 3.50
Other impacts (0.07)
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations 4 1.74
Tax effects of adjustments 5 0.87
Deconsolidation impact of BTM 9 (6.60)
Total adjustments 0.10
Profit after tax as per Ind AS 143.46
Other Comprehensive Income (1.14)
Total Comprehensive income for the year 142.32

Annual Report 2016-17  | 177

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016   (H in crores)

 Notes to first-
time adoption

 Previous

GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  9  273.11  (0.66)  272.45
Net cash flow from investing activities  9  (369.28)  20.51  (348.77)
Net cash flow from financing activities  9  94.50  (20.65)  73.85
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents   (1.67)  (0.80)  (2.47)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015  2.23  -   2.23
Adjustment of BTM  9  1.77  0.80  2.57
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March
2016  2.33 -  2.33

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

D. Notes to first-time adoption:

 1 Fair valuation of investments
  Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity shares and preference shares were classified as long-term

investments. Long-term investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the
value of such investments. Under Ind AS, these investments are required to be measured at fair value through
profit and loss. The resulting fair value changes of these investments have been recognised in retained earnings